the share capital of the Company by up to a maximum amount equivalent to 10% 
of the share capital at the time of adoption of the resolution (i.e. up to a maximum 
nominal amount of SEVEN HUNDRED AND TWO MILLION, FOUR HUNDRED AND 
FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND, SIXTY-EIGHT EUROS (EUR 702,452,068), corresponding to 
SEVEN HUNDRED AND TWO MILLION, FOUR HUNDRED AND FIFTY-TWO 
THOUSAND, SIXTY-EIGHT (702,452,068) shares with a nominal value of ONE EURO 
(EUR 1), after obtaining, where applicable, the corresponding regulatory 
authorisations, by redeeming the treasury shares acquired or to be acquired by 
CaixaBank under the authorisation granted by the Ordinary General Shareholders'

[...]

approve the reduction of the Company's share capital up to a maximum nominal 
amount equivalent to 10% of CaixaBank's share capital, i.e. up to a maximum 
nominal amount of SEVEN HUNDRED AND TWO MILLION, FOUR HUNDRED AND 
FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND, SIXTY-EIGHT EUROS (EUR 702,452,068), corresponding to 
SEVEN HUNDRED AND TWO MILLION, FOUR HUNDRED AND FIFTY-TWO 
THOUSAND, SIXTY-EIGHT (702,452,068) shares of ONE EURO (EUR 1) nominal 
value, subject to obtaining, where applicable, the corresponding regulatory 
approvals, through the redemption of the treasury shares acquired or to be 
acquired by CaixaBank, all in accordance with the provisions of applicable

[...]

issued shares of CaixaBank, as well as financial instruments of a similar nature, which are 
intended or allow for meeting regulatory requirements for their eligibility as additional 
Tier 1 regulatory capital instruments ("CoCos"), for a maximum amount of THREE BILLION 
FIVE HUNDRED MILLION EUROS (EUR 3,500,000,000) (or its equivalent in other 
currencies), as well as the power to determine the terms and conditions of the 
conversion, the possibility of increasing the share capital by the amount necessary for 
the conversions and of excluding the pre-emptive subscription right of the Company's

[...]

CaixaBank shares, for the purpose of or that meet the requirements for eligibility as 
additional level 1 regulatory capital instruments ("CoCos") and financial instruments of a 
similar nature, in line with the corporate interest. 

The proposed resolution sets at THREE BILLION FIVE HUNDRED MILLION EUROS (EUR 
3,500,000,000) (or its equivalent in other currencies) the maximum issuance amount for 
which authorisation is requested. The Board of Directors considers that this amount is of 
sufficient size to enable the necessary funds to be raised in the capital markets to